## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER AND RESOLUTION NO: 18-05-22-05

IN THE MATTER OF RECOGNIZING MATTHEW JACKSON AND CHRIS YOUNG'S OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners recognizes the heroism of Matthew Jackson and Chris Young's actions on April 18, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Matthew Jackson and Chris Young saw an apartment fire in the early hours of the morning and selflessly provided aid to the residents at great peril to themselves; and

WHEREAS, fifteen men, women and children, including a young family trapped on the second floor, were safely alerted and evacuated by Matthew Jackson and Chris Young; and

WHEREAS, Matthew Jackson and Chris Young's actions exemplify what it means to be part of the Lane County and Springfield community; and

WHEREAS, these two men who placed their own lives at risk to save others are worthy of recognition and honor; and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **RESOLVES** as follows:

To recognize, commend and thank Matthew Jackson and Chris Young for their heroic and exemplary service to our community in the face of great personal danger.

ADOPTED this 22 day of May, 2018.

Tay Bojierich

Jay Bozievich, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners